OP \$40.00 6457403

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM784497

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Output, Inc.		01/31/2023	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	De-Fi Systems, LLC
Street Address:	556 S. Fair Oaks Ave., Suite 101-177
City:	Pasadena
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	91105
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	6457403	FRONTIER

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8052301355

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (805) 230-1350

Email: alomonaco@socalip.com
Correspondent Name: SoCal IP Law Group LLP

Address Line 1: 310 N Westlake Blvd., Suite 120

Address Line 4: Westlake Village, CALIFORNIA 91362

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	O206.G16176
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Anneliese Lomonaco
SIGNATURE:	/Anneliese Lomonaco/
DATE SIGNED:	02/03/2023

Total Attachments: 2

900748048

source=Output-De-Fi - Assignment of Trademarks (Executed 1.31.23)#page1.tif source=Output-De-Fi - Assignment of Trademarks (Executed 1.31.23)#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007960 FRAME: 0673

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, Output, Inc. a Delaware Corporation ("<u>Assignor</u>") is the owner of the following trademarks registered or previously registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office an Madrid Protocol (the "<u>Marks</u>"):

Trademark	Country	Registration No.	Registration Date
FRONTIER	US	6457403	8/17/2021
FRONTIER	WO (Benelux-Germany- Denmark-Spain-France- United Kingdom-Italy)	1572590	12/18/2020

WHEREAS, De-Fi Systems, LLC a Delaware limited liability company ("<u>Assignee</u>"), desires to acquire the Marks, the registrations for the Marks, and the goodwill of the business connected with the use of and symbolized by the Marks (the "<u>Trademark Rights</u>");

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Trademark Rights throughout the world.

Signatures	
Output, Inc.	De-Fi Systems, LLC
Gregg Lehrman, CEO	James Sutherland, CEO
Date	Date

TRADEMARK REEL: 007960 FRAME: 0674 NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Trademark Rights throughout the world.

Signatures	
Output, Inc.	De-Fi Systems, LLC
Krigg Lepiman	
Gregg Lehrman, CEO	J.C. Sutherland, CEO
January 31, 2023	January 31, 2023
Date	Date

RECORDED: 02/03/2023